s,
oy 332

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISCION

WASHINGTON DC 20463

Januacy 30, 1940 -:.*,:'_'w

MEMORANDUM <

TO: FRED EILAND
CHIEF, PRESS OFFrICE

FROM: ROBERT J. COSTA
ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISION

~N SUBJECT: PUBLIC ISSUANCE OF FINAL ALUDIT REPORT - “
© FRIENDS OF GARY HART - 19”28, INC,
~ Attached please find a copy of the final audit report on
< Friends of Gary Hart - 1988, Inc., which was approved by the
© Commission on January 25, 1990.

Information copies of the repo.t have becen received by sll
- parties involved and the report may be relea:ed to the public.
o
~N
o Attachments as stated
— cc: FEC Library

RAD
o Public Disclosure

Office of General Counsel



91070164768

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

SMASHING TON D L3k

REPORT OF THE AUDIT DIVISION
ON
FTRIZNDS OF GARY HART - 1988, INC.

I. Backaround

A. Querview

This report is based on an audit of Friends of Gary
dart - 1988, Inc. ("the Committee") to determine whether there
“as teen compliance with the provisions of the Faederzl Zlection
Tampaign Act of 1971, iz =zmended ("the Act") and the Presidential
Primary 'latching Pavment Account Act. The audit was conducted
pursuant to 26 U.S.C. 5 72038(a) which states that, "After each

matching payment der:od, “he Commission shall conduct a thorough
axamination and audit of the qualified campaign expenses of every
candidate and his authorized committaes who received payments
under Section 2037."

In addition, 25 U.S.C. § 9039(b) and 11 Z.F.R.

BN
C.F. 3
2038.1(a) (2) state, .n relevant part, that the Commission may
conduct other examinations zand audits from time to time as it
jdeems necessarv, ind 4o

requ
"ooks, zecords, 3né .nformat

icn which it determines :to ke
necessary tO carrv out .3 responsikilities.
The Jcommitsee rz2g13tered with “he Tederai Zlect:on
comm:ission on Apr:il 13, 1287, The Committee maintains .S
“eadcuarters 1n Denver, Zoloraco.

The audit covera2d the period from she Commlt;ee's
inception, Yovember 23, 1286, through april 20, 1988.%° 1In
addition, 3ata relating <o the Statement of et Cutstanding

CTampa:gn Obligations (YWOCC) were raviewed through May 21, 1988.
The Committee reported an opening cash balance of $-0-, total

rece1pts of $3,529,974.22, total disbursements of $3,193,823.52
and 3 closing cash talance of $336,130.€ on Apr:l 39, 1288.
“nder 11 C.F.R. § 9038.1(e)(4) additional audit work may te
conducted and addenca o t“e roport issued as necessa

-

1
:'.

* /

i

i The coverage <ates 1nclude the period of time £rom Senator

Hart's initial withdrawal from the Presidential campaign to
his subsequent reentry into the campaign.




(o
O
™~
<r
O

0701

9

SLREFTRYOT T e
AR o
)

R P B S
SRR
4

a
-

This report is based upon documents and workpapers
which support each of the factual statements. They form part of
the record upon which the Commission based its decisions on the

matters in the report and were available to Commissioners and
appropriate staff for review.

B. Xevy Personnel

From the inception of the Committee until February 9,
1988, the Treasurer of the Committee was Michael Moore. Ffrom

February 9, 1988 to date, the Treasurer of the Committee is
Stephen Alfers.

C. Scope

The audit included such tests as verification of total
reported receipts, Iisbursements and individual transactions;
review of required supporting documentation; analysis of
committee debts zné ~=zligaticns; review of contribution and
2xpencditure limitations:; and such other audit procedures as

jeemed necessarv under -he circumstances; except that Zue to the

lack of certain documentation for disbursements as noted in
Finding III.3., testing relative to qualified campaign expenses,
state allocations, znd Zisclosure was limited.

IT. Audit Findincs 3nd Recommendations Rel ated to
Title 2 of t-e “Aarted States Code
A. Contritut:icns :-a the Torm of Checks Made DPavable

to Amer:cans "Jithk Hart ‘"AWH")

Sect:cn 221/ ra) (i) of Title 2, “nited States Code
gtates, .1 relevanz 7=art, -hat “he term "oontr:btut:on"” includes
anvy z:it, subscIictisn, loan, zdvance, or depos:t of roney or
anyvtning =2 vzlue ~3de 7 zny cerson for the purpose oI
.nflzencing 23nv electizn Ior Federal cffice.

In addit:ion, 11 C.F.RB., 5 110.1(») (4) (i) states, :
relevant part, that z contribut:ion shall ke considered to ©
desi1gnated in writing Sor a particular election if the
contribution 1s mace &
instrument which clearly :ndicates the particular elect:ion with
respect to which the contribut:i1on is made.

During “ne Auadit stafi's review of

receipts, 1t was
notec that $13,606 1n checks tearing the payee designation
"Amer:cans With Bare," or memoranda %o that =ffect, were raceived

| Tedrer




6 4770

I 070

9

Committee. Of the remaining Sll Oh & Comm ggh

Stated that they plan to forward:s §3°:219 from 116 cdﬂttzbutons o
AWH and request clarification cpﬁthe remaining $7, 79Y in - -
contributions from 22 contz:bﬁtdﬁﬁu Acéording to. the Committee,
the §3,219 is being ¢ funde@*due 5 the cost of verifying that
the contrlbutxons were intended for the Committee and is not an

admission by the cOmmlttee that the funds were actually intended
for AWH. )

? -
[

In the interim audit report, the Audit- staff
recommended that within 30 days of the date of service of this
report, the Committee submit evidence demonstrating that the
$11,010 in contributions were actul@ily intended for the .
Committee. Absent such evidence,.the Committee should forward
the amount of the contributions t& AWH and provide a copy of the
refund check, front and kack, to the Audit staff.

In its response to the interim audit report, cthe
Committee provided “ocumentation 1n support of the disvositicn of

the remaining $13,076 in contributions discussed above. The
table celow depictz s31d Zispos:ition.

Number of
Jisoosit:on Zontr:hutions § Value
1. Thecx forwaried 118 $ 3,325.00
“0o AWH (23/1,3@a
2. “hecxk forwaried 14 3,3792.00
to AWH 2/24 =™
T, Zocomentatics -3 ocatiom 2 z,e7l.27
from ke Contriz Ll =
pialei?iilatobe B b abibal S R ~tenzes
Sor lzmmitsce
i. Jef :nded <z constr.ozotor 2 500.C70
ToTAL 114 $13,116,32%
Reco~rentatizcn 21
3aseZ :pon zuir ::malz iz 2f ke Zcmmittee'sz responrse, wte
Aud:it ztaif recommerzs -2 Iirther zct:iocn regar<diang tnis Tatser.
* / e - s
- This total Z:fferg sl:chtly from the $13,076 ci1ted . the
-nterim audit repore. 3ai1é fifference “+$40.00] :s not
consi:dered mater:al.




Lhe .use.. 65 “the:computer =aulpment

r ﬂonth‘for the perlod January - Apr1111987.a

» ‘ the:. purchase of the o
that ‘a pozt1o of the purchase price’
(check “161752)

AS .

omputer equ1gnent was éerlved The Commxttee was unable to-
lar vg~any of [these issues."as .of the end-of fieldwork. ..In a-
esoonse regard1ng€;"ese questions- received” from the Commlttee.
¥He Committee~'stated that they were attempting to make contact

with“the contributor tut had been unsuccessful to date (Julv 25,
1988]}).

m audit report, the Audit staff

1
n 290 calendar days of the cate of service
mittee:

Iin the iite
ecommended that withi
£ this revort the Ceom

-
< i
Q

.

orovide evicdence concerning the valuation of the
contribution, and

B provide evicdence “Aemonstrating
. N0 : the equiczment, and bv whom ané
L ’ e2quioment was ised.

t-e actual ownership of
for what purpose the

Yh response :

O L ) S the inter:m audit repor:t, the Committee
iy srovice ~C°{f%5/ ncence Irom the named contrizutor In which fe
TUING explained the clrcumstances sJrrounding the purcnase z3ad

— zuosecuent In-%ind ccnttizution of the computer sguipmens in

*S) Zvest:on. The consriczotor explained that the raference D A

X Senerzi’ Zvnamics checx .- understandablv a source of confus:ion.

1o

Accoréing to the contributor, as an emplovee of General
Dvnamics, he pvarticipated :n "A voluntary emplovee benefit
orocram which allowec zny employee to take out an interest-free
loan Zrzam General Dvnanlcs to purchase computer egquipment Zor
their versonal home use. The loans were then repaid through
automatic paycheck withdrawals. The balance of the purchase
crice was paid from personal funds and the $3,600 loan was caid
in £411 in October 1985. The contr:i:butor 2lso stated that he
chose =0 loan his cersonal computer to the Commititee's national
campa:ign office in Washington, D.C. "on a purelv voluntary

indivicdual basis," and regained possession of all hardware and
software in April 1987.

Although the response does not specifically detail the
derivation of the $250 per month valuation, given the purchase

price and age of the svstem, the $250 per month valuation appears
reasonable.




0701 64772

9

Recommendation %2

The Audit staff -recommends no further action.

c. Possible/Apvarent Contributions in the Form of
Advances - Media Purchases

Section 441b(b) (2) of Title 2, United States 90de
states, in relevant part, that the term "contribution” includes
advances made to a candidate or his authorized committee,

Section 44la(a)(l)(A) of Title 2, United States Code
states that no person shall make contributions to any candidate
and 4is authorized committees with respect to any election for
Federal office which, in the aggregate, exceeéd $1,000.

On January 29, 1988, the Committee made a $40,000
disbursement to DB Productions, a corporation, for media buys.

Supporting documentation was not made available to the Audit

staff Juring fieldwork, and the vendor account could not ke
reconciled. During post zudit, copies of invoices totaling
$13,907.62 were provicded to the Audit staff bv the Commitiee.
The Committee stated that there were four more invoices to be
obtained, apparently for the $26,092.38 balance. All of the

supplied invoices were for service dates in February, 1988.

In the copinion of the Audit staff the lack of
documentation for $26,092.33 of the disbursement coes not zllow a
determination as to whether or not it represents a qualified
campaign expense. In addition, since the dates of the media
purchases 2are not nown, :the possibility exists that D3

Productions made = or ted vont--uug-an by advancing I:ads on
hehalf o0f the Commitsae etfect mediz 3uys.

In the i1-ter:n zudit reporz, tue Audit statfé
recommenced that, ~:thin 12 calendar iays of the service of that
report, the Committee Drovide documentati in the form of
involces from broadcast ztations cetalllﬁc t“ ramaining
$26,092.28 for mediz surchases, inacluding dates purchased and

run.

The Comm:ttee provided shotocopies of station iavoices
supporting approximately 540 000 (gross) in air time purchased.

According to the 1avoices/affidavits, the ads were run 13 early

FTebruary, 1988.

Recommandation 23

The Audit staff recommends no further action regaréing this
matter.




0701 64773

9

D. Itemization of Txpenditures

Section 434(b)(5) of Title 2, United States Code,
statés that each report shall éisclose the name and address of
each person to whom an expenditure in an aggregate amount or
value in excess of $200 within the calendar year is made by the
reporting committee to meet a candidate or committee operating

expense, together with the date, amount, and purpose of such
nperating expenditure.

Further, Section 104.3(b) (4) (i) (A) of Title 11, Code of
Federal Requlations, defines the term purpose as a brief
statement or description of why the disbursement was made.
Statements or descriptions such as "advance", "election day
expenses", "other expenses", "expenses", "expense reimbursement”,
"miscellaneous", "outside services", "get-out-the-vote" and
"voter registration” would not meet the requirements of 11 C.F.R.
5:104.2(b)(4) for -eporting the purpose of an expenditure.

On March 21, 1987, the Committee entered into an
agreement with Stratton & Associates ("SA") of Denver, Colorado.
Accoréing to the agreement, this firm was to provide political
organizing consulting services at a rate of $1,700 per month plus
previously agreed and reasonable travel expenses and other
expenses. During the period from January, 1987 to March 1988,
the Committee made payments to SA of $23,305.31. 1In addition,
payments totaling $23,949.30 were made to Michael Stratton (the
individual who executed the March 31, 1987 agreement on behalf of

SA). The Audit staff reviewed the documentation provided and
nroted :nstances where, :n the case of both SA and Michael
Strztton, :elmbu:sement 2f expenses associated with other
ndivicduals' travel :s wvell as pavments to vendors were itemized
on the Commlttee T repor=s &s ~-avel zné subsistence or contract
services without znv Z.rther Zescr:iction of the additional uses
for wnich the I:nds .2re 2xpended. )

documentation was not available for

Althougn zdequate &
all payments, See Tinding ITI.3., the Audit staff was able to
:dentify 11 payments totaling $30,396.61 where additional
itemizations are required to detail expenses other than the
:ndivicdual's travel and subsistence.

Payments :1:zemized as travel and subsistence for which
documentation deta:ling the actual use of the funds was not
oresent may also i1nclude ::ems for which additional descript:i:ons
are required. The Audit ctaff identified 1l such payments
“otaling S$6,490.

A Committee nfficial acknowledged that in some cases
adequate documentation was not maintained and they would attempt
o obtain the documentation and forward it to the Audit staff.

It was also noted in an accounting received from Arnold
and DPorter (see Finding III.G.) that the itemization included




0701

9

i,Having?anaunusedfoor;zgnfbf%theﬁretainerwpaxd to. them by the

representat1ve stated"ﬁ“ “EHis . was ‘du

ather than . repay: theffunds to*the
.pay“'he

: nterlm ‘addi report, ‘theiAudit Staff. commended
that thhln 30 days of the daterof ‘service.: of ' this. report:the

“ Committee obtainithe; necessary documentat1on “and’ lee amended
»Schedule s'B-P *to.its reports’to’ xnclude addxtzonal descr10t1ons

relative to the.purpose of the- oayments in cuestlon,~lﬂclud'n9
the" consultlna fees oald bv Arnold and °orte ‘1;

re Ty

¥

On March 28, 14989, ane Aud1t staff fecelved »He
Committee's response ,.--at*ve to this £inding in which it -
referred to .the recuestec =nencments and . seatec addit ona1w
aocumentatlon had’ teen, obtained and: amendments’ “had-tbeen’ orenarec
with respect %o r-oor~ed payments to Michael Stratton/Stratton &

Associates. In addition, with regard to payments made by Arnold
and Porter, the Committee stated that it is filing a

-

comprehensive amencment "which will fully satisfy this
Recommendation."”

Amendments were filed on August 7, 1989%/,
approximately 3 1/2 months after the close of the response
period. 3ased on our review of the amendments and associated

expenditure documentztion, adequate clarification of the public
record was accomplizhed.

th

2ecommendation 24

The audit z:a3ff r=2commencds o

Turenar

{1

: L
ction a2t &his tine.

O}
»
4
V1]
e
P
(D
1
n
20
()
m
iD
A}
A]
1]
Q

to Commission's Office of Gener2l

Certain matters noted during the audit have deen
referred to the Commission's Office of General ”ounse‘

*/ According to a Committee official,

(first class) in early April, 1989. However, a review of
Commission records :ndicate it was never recerved. “hen
informed of this in late Julv, the Committee official

forwarded a photocopy of the amendment which was received on
8/7/89.

~he amenédment was mailed




6477°5:

07 0|

9

Tindinas. and 2ecommendations -Rel'ated to Title 26
of tHe Un1tec States Code,fm, \ ' )

4

CL ALY Calculatlon of uyoavment Ratio e

T Sectlon 9038(b)(2)(A) "of Title 26 of the United States
Code states: that if the' Comm1551on determznes that any amount of

‘any payment made to a- candxdate from the -matching payment accoun

was used for any purpose -other than to:defray the qualified -
campaign expenses with’ respect to which such pavment was nade
shall notify such candidate- of the amount so used, and the

candidate shall pay to the Secretarv an amount egqual to such
amount.

.,.
";,_

[

The Regulations at 1T C.F.R. § 9038.2(b) (2) (iii) state-

that the amount of any repayment sought under this section shall’
bear the same ratio to the total amount determined to have been
used Ior non-qualified campaign expenses as the amount of
matching funds cert:fied to the candidate bears to the total

amount of ceposits oI contr:itutions and matching funds, as of the

candidate's date of ineligibility.

The formula and the appropriate calculation with
respect to the Committee's receipt activity is as follows:
Total Matching Funds Certified through the Date
of Tneligibilitv - 3/11/88

Numerzat

or plus Private Contributions Received thrcugh 3/11/88
$1,116,£21 .00
$3,135,:.¢2.03 = .325117
Thus, the repavmen:t -2tio for non-cualified campaign sydensas iz
12.3217%.
2. ipparent “ion-7ualifiied Czmpaicn Excenses -

Travel znd Subsistence

Under 11 CT.F.R. § 9038.2¢(5)(2), £f£ailure =0 provide
adequate cocumentat:ion :in accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 2033.11(a),
may =ssult in expencitures Lteing determined non-cualified.

Sect:on 29033.11(a) of Title

11, Code c¢f Tederzl
Regulations, states :1n relevant part that the committee chall
obtain and furnish o the Commission on request any evidence
regazéing cualified campaign expenses made bv the candi Zate,
Mis cor her authorized committees and agents or persens zauthorized
to make expenditures on behalf of t%e candidate or commitiee as

orovided in 11 C.F.R. § 9033.11(b).

11 C.F.R. § 9033.11(b) expands this by specifying
the types of documentation to be supplied: a receipted bill,

invoice, voucher, contemporaneous memorandum accompanied by a




—

l

9

'disbursement. ‘Where Such - suonort is “not avallable. collate:al
,agv1dence demonst 3t

“'wrltten camnalgn commlt tee DOllCY:

ancelled check,negot'atec~bv the‘payee, o : 1
egotiated” by the.payee that.states the" purnose of “the

I st u

e The Audlt =taff noted 664 dlsbursemenfs totalxngg :
$675,307.99,° 1dent1£1ed as ‘travel -and’ subsxstence. OFf thesey.- 288
dxsbursements,'totalxna $279,7608,  made.prior to the date of &
‘nellglbzlltv , lacked acecuate documentatlon.

These c:sbursements were in-amounts ranging’ from.
$125 to $1,500. ~These amounts appeared; to be based on a mlmlnum
amount per week although cenerally paid on a monthly basis. " The
Committee provided an opinion setting forth the policv as .
orepared by their .eqa1 counsel. Tn support of the D=yments. the
Committee provicded 'L} reements signed by 2ll recipients: «“. -
stating the amount: {2}’ "2z statement accompanying each check™ e
outlining the 1ntenceé curpose of the funds; and (3) a cancelled
check with a memorandum on the face of the instrument -eading
variously "Apri- expenses" {or words to that effect, the phrasing

and month specified var:ied cepending on grammar and the time
issued).

Occas:onally the memorandum entry on the check
would also incluée == name of a state; only Iowa ané llew

Hampshire were noted. “ouchers, receipted tills, invoices,
itineraries or like cocuments were supplied bty the recipients of
“he payments relat:ive <2 3 portion of the ifentified travel znd
subsistence disburzemen:s.

The Z:zcmmittze stated that Zduring the t2sting-the-
waterz cortion ¢l <-~e 1228 campaign, the Cocmmittee ca:efuliy
considered various Toticns r2lat:ing to the pavment of fleld
staff. The discussions resulted in a formal legal opinion which
was the tasis of the Commititee's policy. Thus, when Individuals
were "away from hcme" zerforming services for the Commititee, they
~ere given per Ziem zllowances for the cost of meals and lodging
in lieu of expense rewimbursement. <Tach individual received and
signed a per Ziem agreement which was also signeé by 2 campaign
official. Thereafter, zlong with each per Ziem check, the
individual received 3 not:i:ce reminding them of the policv and
their responsibi -:Les. 311 such disbursements were reported as
"mravel/Subsistence” ia the Committee's reports to the FEC.

Although the Committee agrees the legal opinion
dealt with IRS, rather =han FEC, consequences of the policy, the
Committee contends th

t the policy satisfies the burden of proof

*/ 13 disbursements totaling $7,317.67 made after the date of

ineligibility also lacked adequate documentation.



0701 64777

9

*/ rThis ratio was

tequirements for documentation of disbursements set forth in
Section 9033.11 of the Code of Federal Regulations. The
Committee further contended that for each disbursement in excess
of $200, the campaign has presented both a cancelled check and
collateral evidence, as required at 9033.11(b) (iv) (B), namely
"evidence that the disbursement is covered by a preestabllshed
written campaign policy, such as a per diem pollcv.

The Audit staff does not agree with the Committee's
contention that the policy satisfies the burden of proof
requirements. In the Audit staff's opinion neither the written
policy nor the information provided to date establishes that the
disbursements in question were made in connection with the
candldate s campaign for nomination. Admittedly, the Committee

intended the per d:em payments to be used to defray the costs of
meals and lodg1ng incurred by individuals when they were "away
from home." No cdocumentation was provided to demonstrate that
the funds were indeed used for this purpose or any other purpose
related to the campaigcn. In fact, no documentation was o'ov1ced

to show where the :néividuals who received the per diem payments
were working.

The mere fact that the Committee chose to characterize
these payments as per ciem rather than advances should not
obviate the need 5 provide documentation to show the monies in
question were expended f{or cualified campaign expenses.

Rece:pts and vouchers are the major sources the
Audit staff use tz <est z=llocation to states and to determine if
3 disbursement 1=z z cu3alified c=moa1cn expense . The evidential
matter presented v tne Commitiee éid not, in the opinion of the
Audit sztaff, allow : 3etermination of actual use zné zlilccation
“n stzte limits.

In o2 inzerin zudit report, the Audit stafl
recommended that, :zssent a showing to the contrary, within 20
days of the date ci zervice of the report, -he Ccmmission approve
“he creliminary c:zlculation that the aforementioned $27%,608.00
representing the value of undocumented travel znd subsistence
disbursements paid ty the Committee be viewed as non-qualified
campaign expenses. The Audit staff furth recommended that
absent a show1nc to tre cont:arv the o'o-rata portion $91,570.78
(S279,608 x .327497) %’ be repaid to the United States Treasury

pursuant to 26 U.S.C. ¢ 9038(b)(2).

=

The Committee filed its response on March 282,
989. The response tegins with a discussion of the Committee's
er Ziem policy.

revised slightly based on information
concerning rafunds actually made.




0701 647738

|

9

Davee, said disbursements including:

The Committee restated its position that "Its per-
dlem oollcy, along with agreements signed by recipients of

~per-dxem payments and cancelled checks satisfy the burden
“of proof requirements for documentation of disbursements set

forth in Section 9033.11 of the Code of Federal Regulations. For
each disbursement in excess of $200, the Committee has presented
both a cancelled check and collateral evidence, as required at
9033.11(b) (iv) (B), namely "evidence that the disbursement is

covered by a prestablished written campaign policy, such as a per
diem policy."

in its response, the Committee took exception to
several statements contained in the interim report.

° The interim report concluded that no documentation
was provided to demonstrate that the funds (per
diem payments) were indeed used to defray th
costs of meals and lodging incurred by individuals
when they were away £rom home. The Committee
notes that in stating this conclusion "thev [the
auditcrs] call to cuestion the word cf over half
of FOGH's paid campaign staff. These individuals
personally signed a statement of understanding
that such monies are solely for this stated
purpose and no other.”

° The :nterim report contained a statement "The mere
fact that the Committee chose to character::ze
these cavments as per 2iem rather than advances
fto ccver the costs of meals and lodgina] zhould
not cbviate the need to provide cdocumentation to

chow the monies in cquestion were expencded Zor

qualif:ed campaicgn expenses." Although i i:s
responcse the Commitiee chose O cuote cniv =
sort:zn ol the zzove shatement ‘see '°sno1se =t

Attacrment I, cage 2}, the Commitiee :enmo“as:zed

its position that the payments in question were in
fact for per Ziem as evidenced by the information
provicded to the auditors during fieldwork.

The Committee Included zs part of iits -
information which in its opinion "...further cdemonstra
all the expenses listed in Attachment ¢ of the Inter:x
report were qualified campaign expenses, and were pro
allocated to states." For each disbursement identisf
undocumented in the :nterim report, the Committee 1lis

"the check date, amount =2nd check number for each
of the paymentsl/ in Attachment 9,




0701647779

9

- the page number in Attachment ¢ referenced,

g - the coding used to allocate these disbursements

for Page 2 of the Report of Receipts and
Disburcements,

-

responsibilities and the office or state where the
duties were performed,

- a brief description of the individual's job

- a statement of the individual's state of residence
{obtained from W2 forms or other FOGH
documentation),

- air travel information, if any, obtained from a
careful review of vouchers from Imperial Travel
Agency znd showing the date, origin and
destination of each flicht, and

- an iza2mization of the supplemental documentation
which is filed alphabetically bv donor {payeel] in
Exhizit 12,

1 payments to individuals which were for severence
pay or other reimbursement have heen removed from

this section of the report, anéd appear 2t the end

of “=is alphabetized list."

Accorfing to the Commitise, z2fficdavits reaffimming
“hat monies received were actually spent zs intended ZIor travel
ané supsistence excenses were received from most of the
individuals who rzceived cer Ziem cavments. These 2affiiawvits
were presented 3s zTzart oI the Cemm:ttee's response.

Zn aZdition, the Ccmmittse noted -hat In cases
where, during 1ts review of the payments in question, state
allocation errors were i1Zentified, an amencdment to its reports
was prepared to reflect z correction. Turther, t“he Ccmmittee
identified $57,907.29 /S50,607.99 + $7,300) :n payments to

individuals orginally disclosed as "Travel/Subsistence" Iinstead
of "Severance Pay." Acccrding to the Committee, "Tn ceneral, the
amounts paid were the same as one month of rer diem. The
intended D2urpose was to enable these staff workers to return to

their -ome state, 31ad to find other emplovment [after the first
and second porticn of the campaign terminated]." (Emphasis not

in original.) An amencment was filed on August 7, 1289 =0
reflect these changes._

ol According to a Committee official, the amendment was mailed

(first class) in early April, 1989. However, a review of
Commission records indicate it was never received. When
informed of this in late July, the Committee official

forwarded a photocopy of the amendment which was received on
8/7/89.




6 4780

1 070

9

Pxnallv,‘."e Commzttee identified 13 disbursements
questioned in the interim rebort which, although itemized as
travel/subsistence on its revorts, Had no relationship to the per

diem issue accoréing to the Committee. Documentation in the form

of travel expense vouchers, xnvozces. and receipted bills were
submitted as part of its response.

The Audit staff reviewed the information described
above; our comments are detailed below.

1. Severance/Termination Pav

Based upon our review of the disbursements
reclassified by the committee as termination or severance pay, it
is the Audit staff's opinion that, irrespective of the original
classification, the amounts paid, in general, appear reasonable
and under the circumstances may be viewed as separate from th
"per Ziem" issue.

hould be noted, however, in the case of
ssued on May 7, 1987 relative to the

st portion of the campaign, (a) in many
instances individua were issued z "per diem" check dated May 1,
1987 and then on May 7, 1989 were issued one or more checks now
classified severance/termination pay, (b) in several instances
the amount ident:£i2d as saverance pay exceeded the amount

ident:fied as mont:hly per Siem, and (c) in two instances, checks
identified as per

"severance pvay” checx
termination of the

1y 0 ¢r

:
s

= orn

irem were issued z2fter May 7, 1987, to individuals

who are listed zs rece:ving a Mav 1, 1987 per diem payment as well
2s a May 7, 1987 =zaverznce pavment.

With resoect o the €57,207.99 in pavments
reclassified 2s zaverance or termination pav &7 the Committse,
~he Aud:t staff has raduced the amount ($279,608.00) ient:fied
.nocthe interim revert z: undocumented travel znd subsistence
fishursements o ST7,637.2%9, =2nd i-creased Lhe amount oI zccounts
payaosle for cualiiied campaign expenses as reflected on the NOCO
statement contained (o the interim audit report by $7,200.090.
This azdjustment (S$7,200.00) -epresents the value of payments made
af tez :He candicate's cdate of inelicibilitv excluded frzom
accounts payable pursuant to 11 C.F.R. 59034.3(b) at the interim '
reporc stage.

2. llon ?er Diem Disbursements

BaseZ upon our review of the documentation
submitted by the Comn1t:ee with respect %o the 13 disbursements
the Audit staff has reduceé further the amount ($279,608.00) of

non-qualified campaicn expenses mentioned in the 1nterim audit
zeport.

r

documentation
disbursements,

$6,372.25.

In the opxnlon of the Audit staff, adequate supporting

was provided to document nate
totaling

rially the 13




0701

I

9

»ﬁabove, ghe clébursements now con51dered as® per diem’ oayments B
..total” $?22 ,627.76. ($279, 608 less .($50,607. 99 jitem. 1«4 -$6,372. 25
s Aitem 2)
_flnformatlon relatlve to’ the 11d1v1duals to’ whom per- dlem checks
‘ﬁfnete issued. The Committee has provided - (a)- photocoples "of
‘>var10us nayroll documents,'(b) authorization ‘forms,. -and’ affldav1ts
s oertaxnlng to‘the” xntended/stated ‘actual. use of. the funds

In l£ght«of‘the matters dxscussed din'1T and 27,

The Commlt*ee .S response contalns a 51zeable amount of

categorized ‘as*per. diem,,’ He) a- description of the posxt1on and/o:
work performed by the-individual, 1nclud1ng any: air ‘travel®

* information -dent1£1e0,~and the zndlv1dual's state of. res1dence,

and (d) in those instances where errors were noted. the Commlttee
has preoared amendments to ‘its disclosure reports.

The Audit staff has reviewed the information
supplied and notes t-at much of the same material was ‘reviewed at
the time of fieldworv. It is acknowledged that the affidavits
obtained from the payees are useful in demonstrating that“these
payments were made fcor the intended purpose of providing travel

and subsistence funds Zor Committee personnel. Further, the

affidavits establish that the recipients understood the purpose

of the payments and believed the funds were to be expended for
that purpose. The documentation provided does not in all
instances establish when travel occurred, the specific purpose of
the travel, :1ts curation, the types of expenses actually incurred
or the location to which Committee personnel traveled. without
such information, ?: is not possible to determine the proper
classification of these expenses as operating, compliance, or

t (r [

fundrzising, nor iz it p0581“l° to determine whether th expenses
require allocatr:on =20 any state expenditure limitation. Ina the
opinion o the Audit c:aff, zdequate supvporting documentztion was
sroviced Lo document —ater:ially the per Ziem disbursements in

summarc:

3ased on our
Committee in its

c2 w of the i1nformation porovided by the
res
reliance on and comp

=
ponse coupled with the Committee's apparent
iznce with the Commission's regulations
concerning per dJiem ayments, it is acknowledged that :h

$222,627.76 in per Ziem éisbursements discussed are documented in
accordance with 11 C.7.R2. 5 9033.11(b) (1) (iv)(B).

Recommendation £3

it 1s recommenced

that no further action by the Committee is
necessary.



| 6 4782

0720

|

9

c. A'Aoparehthon-cuallflnd Camnalcn utnenses‘- e T
‘Media Purchases:. - -~ -3 - ’

As- dlscussed at Tinding II C., the Commxttee was unable
to provide documentatlon related to:$26,092.38 of the $40, 000- -

pa1d to DB Productlons for media buys ‘during fieldwork. In. the
opinion of the'Audit- va151on, in-the“absence of adecuate;“' ’ :
supporting documentatl-n, the amount .in question should be’ v1ewed

as a non-qualified campaign expense, "a pro rata port1on of" wh1ch
is repavable to the United States Treasury in accordance with:1ll

C.F.R. §9038.2(b)(3).

In the interim audlt report, the Audit staff .
recommended that, absent a showing to the contrary, within 30
days of the date of service of the report, the Commission anprove
the preliminary calculation that the aforementioned $26,022.38
representing the value of undocumented media disbursements vaid
by the Committee bte viewed 2s non-cqualified campaign expenses..
the Audit staff further recommended that absent a showing to the
contrary the pro-rata portion $8,545.13 ($26,092.28 x .227497) be

repalid to the United States Treasury pursuant to 26 U.S.C.
§9038(b) (2).

On February 28, 1989, the Audit staff received the

Committee's response which included documentation to support the
payments in question.

Recommendation 26

The Audit stafs

s
tD

commends no further 2ction on this matter.

. Pepavmenst ~% Surolus Funds
Sectizon 9234.303) =% Title 1l of tne Code of Tederal
?ecu--ezans :equx:es “=at the candidate submit z Statement oI let
Qutstanding Campaign Obligations (MOCO) which contains, among
other iltems, the total for a2ll outstanding cobligations Ior
gualified campaicn expenses and an estimate of necessary winding
down costs within 13 days of the candidate's date of

ineligibility.

In addit:on, 11
candidate whose net outst
surplus on the day of ine

.R. § 9038.3(c) (1) requires &

ding campaign obligations reflect a
gcibility to repay to the Secretary

the ineligibility date an amount which

represents the amount 2f matching funds contained in the surplus.




6478 32

0701

l

9

{The amount shall,

" surplus’ whxch has ‘the’same ratio’to the total sutplus that,r .
ﬁtotal hmount :ecezved bv the canaxdate f'om the matcu.ng ogvment

account.—,v* ,-, ) ' i3~

tei-an’ amount =aual to tHat oortxon of the

v

Sectlon °038(b)(3) of’ Tltle 26 of - the Unlted Sggte_
Code states, that’ amounts - recelved by a. cancldate from bne' :
mat ching payment account’ may be retained for“the’ llquldatlonrof ‘
all obllgatlons to pay ‘qualified:campaign expenses: incurred for: a.' ’ S
period not exceedlng 6 months after-the end of the match1ng @l "
payment oerxod.; ‘After all obllgatlons have been llquldated,nthat
portion of any unexpended balance" remaining -in’the.’ ‘candidate's::
accounts which bears the same ratio to the total unexnended‘
balance as the total amount received from the matching oavment
account bears to the total of all deposits made into :tkell

candidate's accounts shall te promptly repaid to the matcu.ng
Dayment account.

Senator ar
1988. The Committzse'
Oblizations (NOCO) =
ineligibility.

date of ineligibility was March Xl

t'z
s Statement of Net Qutstanding Campaign
€lected a surplus on the date of

a

Statement 2f et Outstandinag Campaicen QCbhligations

The Audit 3taff reviewed the Committee's financial
activity through May 321, 1988, and its estimates of winding down
costs.

The NCCT ctatement zs acdjusted L7 the Audit =zzass
zppearz ceslow.




Accou

Oblig

Capital Assetsi®: !
Unliquidated Legali:Retai:

nts-R

Total.Assets

ations .

Ac¢ccou
Qual
and

< thkro

oo Estim

nts Payable for
ified Campaign Expénses

¥inding.Down Expenses . .
ugh 53178877 L T

.7 ($165,301.87)

i

ated Winding Down Costs

(6/1/88 to 9/30/89)
trSalaries and Payroll Taxes S (18,000.00)
“agal Services (110,000.00)
\O Mmputer Services (25,000.00)
..udit Support (18,000.00)
— Printing, Supplies, Postage (12,000.00) 3
Tel ephone (3,000.00)
O Travel znd Subsistence {16, 000.00)
N >stimated 1988 Taxes . {200.00)
JDffice Zxpence {2,000.00)
O
1204,200.00)
—= {10,139 - 2/30/90) {31,300.00)5/
o ($235,600.00)S/
Total Obligations (400,901.87)
Net Outstanding Campaicn Obligations-
Surplus $ 89,308.29
a8/  Iacludes contributions Jited on or before March 11, 1988 -ut deposited
after that date.
5/ The Committee filed a revised NOCO statement in October 1989 which
included additional estimated winding down costs, totaling $31,400,
for the period 10/1/39 through 9/30/90.
c/

Estimated Winding Down Costs will be compared to actual expenses and

adjustments, if material, made accordingly.




64785

07 01

|

9

-\.-\ v.

Conclu51on #7 _Jf

9038 3(c)(1) results in"a” surplu5~ ebayment of $29 035 64.

July 14, 1988. a renayment‘of $31'462 06; was recelved from tﬁe
Commlttee. 7 : B :

On January 25,\1990, the Commzssxon made an 1n1t1al, o
- determination that.$29 035 64,.wh1ch represents a. pro. rata
portion of surplus’ funds, xs repayable to the- United States .
Treasury. The renayment in-7an’ amount-gf $31,462. 06 has. been
received by the United: States Treasury Therefore, the ‘Committee

is due a return of $2,426.42; represent1ng an overpayment of the
surplus repayment amount.' e

E. Interest 27’ Pederal Dortlons of Committee Surolus

If a commit™ ce transfers campaign funds 1nt0‘an
interest bearing account, and if on the date of ineligibility the
candidate's net outstanding campaign obligations reflect a
surplus as defined in 11 C.F.R § 2034.5, interest earned on the
deposits after taxes must be repaid as part of the surplus

subject to the ratio repayment formula of 26 U.S.C. §
9038(b)(3)).

Interest

received on the Committee's surplus from March
12, 1288 through June 10, 1988 was calculated at $4,864.17.
Tak’ﬂc into consideration a provision for Federal Income Taxes of
15%, in accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 9034.4(a)(4), results in an
amount payable to the United States Treasury of $1,354.05:
Taterest ZTarned 2°12.38 - 5,30/88 $4,864.17
Provision for FTederzl Iacome Taxes
($4,864.17 x .19) (729.63)

4,134.54

Repayment Ratio (Inter:m Audit Report) X _.327497
Interest Earned on Federal Funds
Subject to Repayment
3/12/88 - 6/30/88 $1,354.05

This zmount was repaidé by the Committee on July 14, 1988.

*/ The surplus repayment ratio (.325117) in this situation is

the same as calculated at Finding III.A.




0701 64786

l

9

Conclusion £8

On January 25, 1990, the Commission made an initial
determination that $1,354.05, which represents a pro rata portion
of interest earned on federal portions of the Committee's
surplus, is repayable to the United States Treasury. The
repayment has been received by the United States Treasury.

F. Matchina Funds Received in Excess
of Entitlement

Section 9038.2(b) (1)(i) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal Regulations states that the Commission may determine that
certain portions of the payments made to a candidate from the
matching payment account were in excess of the aggregate amount
of payments to which such candidate was entitled. 1Included are
payments made to the candidate after the candidate's date of
ineligibility where it is later determined that the candidate had

no net outstanding campaign obligations as defined in 11 C.F.R. §
a034.5.

As noted in Finding III.D, the candidate's NOCO
statement reflected a surplus at the date of ineligibility (March
11, 1988). On March 18, 1988, prior to filing its initial NOCO
statement, the Committee received $5,399.68 in additional
matching funds. Since the Committee was in a surplus oosition at
the date of ineliqgibility, this payment was in excess of the
candidate's entitlement. On Julv 14, 1988, a repayment of
$5,399.68 was received from the Committee.

Conclusion £9

On January 2S5, 1990, the Tommission made an initizl
jetermination that S5,399.68 represents matching funds received
n excess of 2ntitlement 3nd that 3n eJual amount Tust -2 repaid
to the United States Treasurw pursuant to 26 U.S.C. 59033(b) (1).
The repayment tas Gte

en received by the United States Treasury.

~

G. Reconciliat:on of Vendor Accounts

Section 9033.11(c) of Title 11 of the Code of Federal
Requlations, states that the candidate shall retain records, with
respect to each disbursement and receipt, including bank records,
vouchers, worksheets, receipts, bills and accounts, journals,
ledgers, fundraising solicitation material, accounting svstems
documentation, matching fund submissions, and any related ‘
mater:zals documenting campaign receipts and disbursements, for a k
period of three years pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 102.9(c), and ‘
shall present these records to the Commission on request.

The Audit staff was unable to reconcile accounts
maintained by the Committee for certain vendors. The vendors
were Changing America, Inc., which handled the campaign's mail




& 47 87

|

7 0

Solicitations; Imperial Travel, Inc., which handled a large part
of the campaign's travel: and Arnold and Porter, a law firm
taking care of the legal aspects of the campaign.

A full and reconciliable accounting for Arnold and
Porter was received during the exit conference. Invoices and a
reconciliation for Imperial Travel, Inc. were received during
post audit, leaving open only the matter of the reconciliation of
the account maintained by the Committee for Changing America,

Inc., which the Committee official stated would be forwarded to
the Audit staff.

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff
recommended that within 30 calendar days of the date of service
of this report the Committee obtain and forward copies cf€

invoices and reconciliation of the account for Changing America,
Inc.

The Committee provided a letter, Zzted Marcn 11, 1989,
addressed to Changing Amer:cz, Iac.'s accountant where:n the
c—ommittee concludes <hat, absent further
documentation/explanat:icn from Changing Amer:ca, Inc., .t appears
that the Committee —ade 2 net overpayment of $12,483.01.
According to the Committee's reconciliation, the overpayment
occurred when :% made £:11 cayment against 2 statement :ssued by

Changing America, I-¢ the

Ine., total amount of which was overstated
oy $12,483.01.

={ this apparent overpavment, the Audit ztaff
- oy tle £y $12,483.C1 on the “OCO

1. Repavrent “Fecav

Surplus (IIIZ.C. S 29,035.¢64

Interest Tarnes ITr.z. :

lILC ~-+354.C:

IR RPN 4

Zxcess of Tntitlemens ‘IIT.F.®

wn
~

(O ]
jve
0
*

N
[§3]




g8 /b 91 0L01L 6




	93070164767
	93070164768
	93070164769
	93070164770
	93070164771
	93070164772
	93070164773
	93070164774
	93070164775
	93070164776
	93070164777
	93070164778
	93070164779
	93070164780
	93070164781
	93070164782
	93070164783
	93070164784
	93070164785
	93070164786
	93070164787
	93070164788

